

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 9, 2004

No. 03-1141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ASSOCIATION OF CIVILIAN TECHNICIANS,
WICHITA AIR CAPITOL CHAPTER,**

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 9, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Background	2
B. The Authority’s Decision	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT BARGAINING OVER PROPOSALS CONCERNING MILITARY TRAINING DUTIES ASSIGNED TO DUAL-STATUS NATIONAL GUARD TECHNICIANS IS PROHIBITED BY 10 U.S.C. § 976(c)	8
A. The Authority Has Properly Interpreted and Applied § 976.	9
B. ACT’s Other Arguments Are Without Merit	12
1. The Authority’s Decision Is Consistent with Precedent	12
2. The Authority’s Decision Would Not Convert All Technician Duties into “Terms and Conditions of Military Service”	14
CONCLUSION	15

ADDENDUM

Page

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) and other pertinent statutory and regulatory provisions A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2953 v. FLRA</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
* <i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Schenectady Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 230 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Texas Lone Star Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Ill. Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
* <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1623 v. FLRA</i> , 852 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7, 8-9, 12
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 613 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

	Page
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Ariz. Army Chapter 61,</i> 48 F.L.R.A. 412 (1993)	13
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Pa. State Council,</i> 29 F.L.R.A. 1292 (1987)	13-14
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Schenectady Chapter,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 925 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> 930 F.3d 377 (2000)	13
* <i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians,, Tex. Lone Star Chapter 100,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 1226 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 9
* <i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians,, Tex. Lone Star Chapter 100,</i> 56 F.L.R.A. 432, 433 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1669,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 63 (1999)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)(1)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6
* 10 U.S.C. § 976(c)	<i>passim</i>
32 U.S.C.A. § 709	3

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2424.22 (c)	5
5 C.F.R. § 2424.25 (d)	5
